

No. 23-_____

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

TRAXCELL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

AT&T INC.,

Respondent,

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LP,
SPRINT SPECTRUM, LP, SPRINT SOLUTIONS,
INC., VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL
COMMUNICATIONS, LP,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

William P. Ramey, III
Counsel of Record
Ramey LLP
5020 Montrose Blvd.
Ste. 800
Houston, Texas 77006
Tel.: (713)426-3923
wramey@rameyfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties To The Proceedings	ii
Statement of Related Cases.....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
CITATIONS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
ARGUMENT	16
A. Litigation Conduct Cannot Be “Exceptional” Based On Conduct Occurring Before A Ruling On Petitioner’s Infringement Claims is Final.....	18
B. There Was No Final Order In The Huawei Case Until December 11, 2019.....	22
C. The Panel Decision Awarded Attorneys’ Fees For a Period of Time When There Was No Final Order	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	20
<i>Donaldson v. Ducote</i> , 373 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	20
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	20
<i>Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	20
<i>Stripling v. Jordan Productions Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Cooper</i> , 135 F.3d 960 (5th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	20

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B)(C)	19, 21-25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	3
35 U.S.C. § 285...i, 7, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26	

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 36.....	15
-------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3).....	19, 20, 21, 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	20
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	17
S. Ct. R. 13.3.....	3

CITATIONS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS

The unpublished *per curiam* Summary Affirmance of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit in *Traxcell Technologies, LLC v. AT&T Inc.*, C.A. Docket Nos. 2023-1246 & 2023-1436, decided and filed July 13, 2023, and reported at 2023 WL 4503520 (Fed. Cir. 7/13/2023), affirming the district court's Orders adopting the Magistrate Judge's award of attorney's fees to respondents Sprint and Verizon, is set forth in the Appendix hereto (App. 2).

The unpublished Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division, in the lead case of *Traxcell Technologies, LLC v. AT&T Corp. and AT&T Mobility LLC*, Civil Action No.2:17-cv-00718-RWS-RSP, decided and filed November 10, 2022, adopting the Magistrate Judge's Memorandum Order granting in part respondent Sprint's motion for attorney's fees, is set forth in the Appendix hereto (App. 4).

The unpublished Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division, in the lead case of *Traxcell Technologies, LLC v. AT&T Corp. and AT&T Mobility LLC*, Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-00718-RWS-RSP, decided and filed December 22, 2022, adopting the Magistrate Judge's Memorandum Order granting in part respondent Verizon's motion for attorney's fees, is set forth in the Appendix hereto (App. 8).

The unpublished Memorandum Order of the Magistrate Judge in the lead case of *Traxcell Technologies, LLC v. AT&T Corp. and AT&T Mobility*

LLC, Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-00718-RWSRSP, decided and filed March 29, 2022, granting in part Sprint’s motion for attorney’s fees from August 1, 2019, to December 31, 2019, is set forth in the Appendix hereto (App. 12).

The unpublished Memorandum Order of the Magistrate Judge in the lead case of *Traxcell Technologies, LLC v. AT&T Corp. and AT&T Mobility LLC*, Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-00718-RWSRSP, decided and filed March 29, 2022, granting in part Verizon’s motion for attorney’s fees from August 1, 2019, to October 31, 2019, is set forth in the Appendix hereto (App. 27).

The Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit in *Traxcell Technologies, LLC v. AT&T Inc.*, C.A. Docket Nos. 2023-1246 & 2023-1436, dated August 29, 2023, denying petitioner timely filed petition for Panel rehearing or for rehearing *en banc*, is set forth in the Appendix hereto (App. 43).

BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT

The decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit affirming the district court’s entry of judgment in favor of respondents, was entered on July 13, 2023; and its Order denying petitioner’s timely filed petition for Panel rehearing or for rehearing *en banc* was decided and filed on August 29, 2023 (App. 43)

This petition for writ of certiorari is filed within ninety (90) days of the date the Court of Appeals

denied petitioner's timely filed petition for Panel rehearing or for rehearing *en banc*. 28 U.S.C. § 2101(c). Revised Supreme Court Rule 13.3.

The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)(B)(C)
